

June 16, 2023

ICORE 22 S. 2nd St, Ste 200 Emmaus, PA 18049

Shonda D. Green, Secretary
MA Department of Telecommunications & Cable
1000 Washington Street
Suite 600
Boston, MA 02118

RE: Richmond Telephone Company LLC M.D.T.C. Tariff No. 2 – Proposed Revisions

JUN 2 0 2023

Mass. Dept. of Telecommunications & Cabia

Enclosed for filing please find the original and one (1) copy of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Richmond Telephone Company LLC. This filing includes revisions for certain switched access rates in compliance with the requirements of the Reports and Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the Federal Communications Commission in WC Docket No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of July 1, 2023, for this filing. A check in the amount of \$100.00 is enclosed to cover the filing fee.

A copy of this filing has also been emailed to dtc.efiling@state.ma.us.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 610-928-3918 or via email to tbobbyn@icorellc.com.

Sincerely,

Tina Bobbyn

Tina Bobbyn Senior Vice President of ICORE Consulting LLC

Enclosures



Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this rate sheet are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original filing that are in effect on the date listed.

Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
1	Original	21	Original
2	3 rd *	22	Original
3	1 st	23	Original
2 3 4	Original	24	Original
5	Original	25	Original
6	Original	26	Original
7	Original	27	Original
8	Original	28	Original
9	Original	29	Original
10	Original	30	Original
11	Original	31	Original
12	Original	32	Original
13	Original	33	Original
14	Original	34	1 st
15	Original	35	1 st
16	Original	36	1 st
17	Original	37	3 ^{rd*}
18	Original	38	1 st
19	Original	39	1 st
20	Original		

* Revised Sheets

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1 ACCESS SERVICE RATES

4.1.1 Switched Access Service

_	Carrier Common Line - Per Access Minute Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	\$0.030400 \$0.00000 \$0.00000
B. <u>E</u>	End Office	
· · · · ·	ocal Switching - Per Access Minute Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	\$0.047986 \$0.000000 (R) \$0.000000
	Information Surcharge Premium Per 100 Access Minute Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	\$0.052800 \$0.000000 (R) \$0.000000
<u>]</u> <u>]</u>	Tandem Switched Transport Tandem Switched Facility Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating Tandem Switched Termination Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	\$0.029700 \$0.000000 \$0.000430 \$0.002233 \$0.000000 \$0.002233
4.1.2. Toll Free Basic, per	Database Access Service r query	\$0.000200 (R)

Issued: June 16, 2023

Vertical, per query

Issued by:

Effective: July 1, 2023

\$0.000200 (R)